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CHAPTER 103—S. F. No. 14.

- An act to appropriate money for the University of Minne-
sota for the construction of the necessary sanitary servers on
the main campus to divert the sewage from the Mississippi
river to the new Minneapolis-St. Paul sanitary district sewer
interceptors.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of "the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for sewers on University cam-
pus.—The sum, hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, is hereby appropriated from any moneys in
the state treasury not otherwise appropriated for the pur-
poses specified in the following sections of this Act.

Sec. 2. Same.—For the construction of the sanitary sewers,
available immediately $86,000.00,
or as much thereof as may .be necessary.

Sec. 3. May be reduced when.—The amount provided for
in Section 2, of this Act shall be reduced in an amount equal
to any amount granted by the Public Works Administration
or any other United States Governmental Agency for this
purpose.

Approved January 27, 1936.

CHAPTER 104—S. F. No. 76.

An act to amend Laws of 1935, Chapter 195, Sections 3, k
and 5, relating to the purchase and installation of a state radio
broadcastiing station or stations to be used for police purposes.

Be it-enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. State radio broadcasting stations.—That. Laws
of 1935, Chapter 195, Section 3, be amended so as to read as
follows:

"Sec. 3. ~ When the broadcasting station or stations author-
ized by this act have been established and are ready for opera-
tion, the bureau shall notify immediately the board of county
commissioners in each county of the' state that such radio
service has been established; and forthwith the board shall
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provide for the purchase and installation in the office of the
sheriff and at such other places within each county as it may
direct, and in at least one motor vehicle used by the sheriff
in the conduct of his office, a locked-in radio receiving set of
the character prescribed by the bureau, for use in. connec-
tion with the broadcasting station or stations so established."

Sec. 2. City broadcasting stations.—That Laws of 1935,
Chapter 195, Section 4, be amended so as to read as follows:

"Sec. 4. The council of each city in the state shall, and
the council of each village in the state may, purchase, install
and maintain in such place as said council may determine at
least one such locked-in radio receiving set as may be pre-
scribed by the bureau for use in law enforcement and police
work in such city or village in connection with the broadcast-
ing system thereby established."

Sec. 3. Commission may purchase receiving sets.—That
Laws of 1935, Chapter 195, Section 5, be amended so as to
read as follows:

"Sec. 5. The commission shall purchase and supply the
bureau of criminal apprehension with such locked-in radio
receiving sets as are deemed necessary by the superintendent."

Approved January 27, 1936.

CHAPTER 105—S. F. No. 106.

An act amending Laws 1935, Chapter 386, relating to the
leasing and sale of delinquent tax lands acquired by the state.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1935, Chapter 386, Section 1, is amended
to read as follows: ;

"Section 1. Sale and lease of certain delinquent tax
lands.—All parcels of land becoming the absolute property
of the state in trust as aforesaid, under the provisions of any
existing laiv declaring the forfeiture of lands to the state for
taxes, shall be classified by the county board of the county
wherein such parcels lie as agricultural and non-agricultural,
which classification shall be approved by the conservation com-


